

**No. 12-14009-FF**

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**DR. BERND WOLLSCHLAEGER, *et al.*,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**GOVERNOR OF STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,**  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Florida  
Case No. 1:11-cv-22026-MGC (Hon. Marcia G. Cooke)

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF SUICIDOLOGY, SUICIDE AWARENESS VOICES OF  
EDUCATION, AND LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Bryan H. Heckenlively  
David H. Fry (application pending)  
Justin S. Weinstein-Tull  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 512-4000  
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF**

Amici Curiae the American Association of Suicidology, the Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence, the American Public Health Association, and Suicide Awareness Voices of Education respectfully submit the attached amicus brief in the above-captioned matter. Amici have the consent of all parties to file their brief, as required by Rule 29(a) of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure.

Respectfully submitted,

November 5, 2012

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP

By: /s/ Justin Weinstein-Tull  
Justin Weinstein-Tull  
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....1

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....6

I. FLORIDA’S GAG RULE VIOLATES PATIENTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO RECEIVE INFORMATION FROM THEIR DOCTORS ON FIREARM SAFETY .....6

    A. The First Amendment Right to Receive Information Is Firmly Grounded in Supreme Court Precedent.....7

    B. Florida’s Gag Rule Abridges the Right to Receive Information .....12

II. GUNS IN THE HOME INCREASE THE RISK OF SUICIDE, HOMICIDE, AND DEATH FROM ACCIDENTAL SHOOTING .....19

    A. Guns in the Home Increase the Risk of Accidental Death and Injury .....20

    B. Guns in the Home Increase the Risk of Suicide.....23

    C. Guns in the Home Increase the Risk of Serious Injury or Death from Domestic Violence .....28

CONCLUSION .....31



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island*,  
517 U.S. 484, 116 S. Ct. 1495 (1996).....17

*Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico*,  
457 U.S. 853, 102 S. Ct. 2799 (1982).....4, 11

*Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n*,  
558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....18

*\*Conant v. Walters*,  
309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....passim

*Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States*,  
620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) .....12

*Dist. of Columbia v. Heller*,  
554 U.S. 570, 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008).....2

*Edenfield v. Fane*,  
507 U.S. 761, 113 S. Ct. 1792 (1993).....18

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479, 85 S. Ct. 1678 (1965).....9

*In re Express-News Corp.*,  
695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982) .....4

*Kleindienst v. Mandel*,  
408 U.S. 753 .....10

*Kreimer v. Bureau of Police*,  
958 F.2d 1242 (3d Cir. 1992) .....12

*\*Lamont v. Postmaster General*,  
381 U.S. 301, 85 S. Ct. 1493 (1965).....8, 9

*Martin v. City of Struthers*,  
319 U.S. 141, 63 S. Ct. 862 (1943).....7, 9

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....2

*Metro Broad., Inc. v. FCC*,  
497 U.S. 547, 110 S. Ct. 2997 (1990).....11

*Neinast v. Bd. of Trs.*,  
346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003) .....12

*New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading*,  
490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007) .....12

*Powers v. Ohio*,  
499 U.S. 400, 111 S. Ct. 1364 (1991).....12

*Procunier v. Martinez*,  
416 U.S. 396, 94 S. Ct. 1800 (1974).....10

*Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC*,  
395 U.S. 367, 89 S. Ct. 1794 (1969).....10

*Reno v. ACLU*,  
521 U.S. 844, 117 S. Ct. 2329 (1997).....11

*Singleton v. Wulff*,  
428 U.S. 106, 96 S. Ct. 2868 (1976).....12

*Stanley v. Georgia*,  
394 U.S. 557, 89 S. Ct. 1243 (1969).....4, 9

*Thomas v. Collins*,  
323 U.S. 516, 65 S. Ct. 315 (1945).....7

*Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.*,  
535 U.S. 357, 122 S. Ct. 1497 (2002).....14, 18

*\*Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.*,  
425 U.S. 748, 96 S. Ct. 1817 (1976).....passim

*Willis v. Town of Marshall*,  
426 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 2005) .....12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

\*U.S. Const., amend. I .....passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 Smolla & Nimmer on Freedom of Speech § 2:73 .....6

Teresa L. Albright & Sandra K. Burge, *Improving Firearm Storage Habits: Impact of Brief Office Counseling by Family Physicians*,  
16 J. OF THE AM. BD. OF FAMILY PRACTICE 40 (2003) .....19, 20

Joseph L. Annest et al., *National Estimates of Nonfatal Firearm-Related Injuries: Beyond the Tip of the Iceberg*,  
273 J. OF THE AM. MED. ASSOC. 1749 (1995).....20

Frances Baxley & Matthew Miller, *Parental Misperceptions About Children and Firearms*,  
160 ARCHIVES OF PEDIATRIC & ADOLESCENT MED. 542 (2006) .....23

ERWIN CHERMERINSKY,  
FEDERAL JURISDICTION 86 (5th ed. 2007).....13

Boston Children’s Hospital, *Firearm Safety*,  
<http://www.childrenshospital.org/az/Site905/mainpageS905P0.html>.....22

David A. Brent et al., *Firearms and Adolescent Suicide: A Community Case-Control Study*,  
147 AM. J. OF DISEASES OF CHILD 1066 (1993).....27

David A. Brent et al., *Risk Factors for Adolescent Suicide: A Comparison of Adolescent Suicide Victims with Suicidal Inpatients*,  
45 ARCHIVES OF GEN. PSYCHIATRY 581 (1988) .....28

David A. Brent et al., *The Presence and Accessibility of Firearms in the Homes of Adolescent Suicides*,  
266 J. OF THE AM. MED. ASSOC. 2989 (1991).....27, 28

Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Intimate Partner Homicide: Review and Implications of Research and Policy*,  
8 TRAUMA, VIOLENCE, & ABUSE 246 (2007).....28, 29

Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *Risk Factors for Femicide in Abusive Relationships: Results from a Multisite Case Control Study*,  
93 AM. J. OF PUB. HEALTH 1089 (2003) .....29

Jacquelyn C. Campbell et al., *The Danger Assessment: Validation of a Lethality Risk Assessment Instrument for Intimate Partner Femicide*,  
24 J. OF INTERPERSONAL VIOLENCE 653 (2009).....30, 31

Philip J. Cook et al., *The Medical Costs of Gunshot Injuries in the United States*,  
281 J. OF THE AM. MED. ASSOC. 447 (1999).....20

Philip J. Cook & Jens Ludwig, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Nat’l Inst. of Justice,  
*Guns in America: National Survey on Private Ownership and Use of Firearms* (1997).....22

Linda L. Dahlberg et al., *Guns in the Home and Risk of a Violent Death in the Home: Findings from a National Study*,  
160 AM. J. EPIDEMIOLOGY 929 (2004).....24, 25

James A. Fox & Marianne W. Zawitz, *Homicide Trends in the United States* (2007), available at <http://bjs.ojp.usdoj.gov/content/pub/pdf/htius.pdf>.....29

Shannon Frattaroli & Jon S. Vernick, *Separating Batterers and Guns: A Review and Analysis of Gun Removal Laws in 50 States*,  
30 EVALUATION REV. 296 (2006) .....30

David C. Grossman et al., *Self-Inflicted and Unintentional Firearm Injuries Among Children and Adolescents: The Source of the Firearm*,  
153 ARCHIVES OF PEDIATRIC & ADOLESCENT MED. 875 (1999) .....28

DAVID HEMENWAY, PRIVATE GUNS, PUBLIC HEALTH (2004) .....20, 21

Donna L. Hoyert & Jiaquan Xu, *Deaths: Preliminary Data for 2011*,  
61 NAT’L VITAL STAT. REP. 1, 42 (Table 2), available at [http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr61/nvsr61\\_06.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nvsr/nvsr61/nvsr61_06.pdf).....24

Renee M. Johnson et al., *Are Household Firearms Stored Less Safely in Homes with Adolescents*,  
160 ARCHIVES OF PEDIATRIC & ADOLESCENT MED. 788 (2006) .....22, 23

Arthur L. Kellermann et al., *Injuries and Deaths Due to Firearms in the Home*,  
 45 J. TRAUMA 263 (1998) .....30

Arthur L. Kellermann et al., *Suicide in the Home in Relation to Gun Ownership*,  
 327 NEW ENG. J. MED. 467 (1992) .....24, 25, 27

Guohua Li et al., *Factors Associated with the Intent of Firearm-Related Injuries in Pediatric Trauma Patients*,  
 150 ARCHIVES OF PEDIATRIC & ADOLESCENT MED. 1160 (1996) .....23

Susan Nevelow Mart, *The Right to Receive Information*,  
 95 LAW LIBR. J. 175 (2003) .....7

Matthew Miller et al., *Firearm Availability and Suicide, Homicide, and Unintentional Firearm Deaths Among Women*,  
 79 J. URB. HEALTH 26 (2002) .....26

Matthew Miller et al., *Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths*,  
 33 ACCIDENT ANALYSIS & PREVENTION 477 (2001) .....21

Matthew Miller et al., *Firearm Availability and Unintentional Firearm Deaths, Suicide, and Homicide Among 5-14 Year Olds*,  
 52 J TRAUMA: INJURY, INFECTION, & CRITICAL CARE 267 (2002) .....26

Matthew Miller et al., *Household Firearm Ownership and Rates of Suicide Across the 50 United States*,  
 62 J OF TRAUMA: INJURY, INFECTION, & CRITICAL CARE 1029 (2007).....25, 26

Matthew Miller et al., *Household Firearm Ownership and Suicide Rates in the United States*,  
 13 EPIDEMIOLOGY 517 (2002) .....25, 27

Matthew Miller et al., *The Epidemiology of Case Fatality Rates for Suicide in the Northeast*,  
 43 ANNALS OF EMERGENCY MED. 723 (2004) .....26

Fotios C. Papadopoulos et al., *Preventing Suicide and Homicide in the United States: The Potential Benefit in Human Lives*,  
 169 PSYCHIATRY RESEARCH 154 (2009) .....25

Emily F. Rothman et al., *Batterers’ Use of Guns to Threaten Intimate Partners*,  
60 J. AM. MED. WOMEN’S ASS’N 62 (2005) .....30

Rebecca S. Spicer & Ted R. Miller, *Suicide Acts in 8 States: Incidence and Case Fatality Rates by Demographics and Method*,  
90 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 1885 (2000) .....26

Kathleen M. Sullivan, *Two Concepts of Freedom of Speech*,  
124 HARV. L. REV. 143 (2010) .....18

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, Nat’l Ctr. for Injury Prevention and Control, Web-Based Injury Statistics Query and Reporting System (“WISQARS”), Leading Cause of Death Report, 2010,  
[http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/leadcaus10\\_us.html](http://webappa.cdc.gov/sasweb/ncipc/leadcaus10_us.html).....22, 27

U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *Costs of Intimate Partner Violence Against Women in the United States*, March 2003 .....29

U.S. Dep’t of the Treasury, U.S. Secret Serv., *An Interim Report on the Prevention of Targeted Violence in Schools* (2000).....23

Violence Policy Ctr., *Kids in the Line of Fire: Children, Handguns, and Homicide* (2001), <http://www.vpc.org/studies/fireintr.htm>. .....22

Douglas J. Wiebe, *Firearms in U.S. Homes as a Risk Factor for Unintentional Gunshot Fatality*,  
35 ACCIDENT ANALYSIS & PREVENTION 711 (2003). .....21

Douglas J. Wiebe, *Homicide and Suicide Risks Associated with Firearms in the Home: A National Case-Control Study*,  
41 ANNALS OF EMERGENCY MED. 771 (2003) .....25
